

No. 15-746

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAB BONIDY AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
FIREARMS OWNERS AGAINST CRIME AND
FIREARMS INDUSTRY CONSULTING GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS H. ODOM
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA PRINCE
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 313-0416
todom@princelaw.com

January 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THERE IS A DIVISION OF AUTHORITY AS TO WHETHER THIS COURT'S CAUTIONARY LANGUAGE ALREADY DETERMINED CERTAIN ACTIVITIES ARE CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED FROM SECOND AMEND- MENT PROTECTION	3
A. Courts are Split on Whether They are Bound by the <i>Heller</i> Dicta.....	4
B. The Split in Authority Minimizes the Opportunity for Issues to Percolate....	7
C. This Case Presents a Superior Vehicle for Resolution of the Split	7
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT COLLATERAL ISSUES THAT MIGHT UNDERMINE IT SERVING AS AN EFFECTIVE VEHICLE	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014).....	5-6, 9, 10
<i>Firearms Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00322 (M.D. Pa.) (Kane, J.)	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 708 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).	5
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6-7
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 562 U.S. 867 (2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1303 (2011).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND RULES	Page(s)
18 Pa. C.S. § 6109(f)(1).....	8
39 C.F.R. § 323.1(l).....	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER MATERIALS	
Crime Prevention Research Center, <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States</i> 4 (2014) (available at http://crimeresearch.org/wp-content/uplo ads/2014/07/Concealed-Carry-Permit-Ho lders-Across-the-United-States.pdf) (last visited Jan. 5, 2016).....	8-9
Pennsylvania State Police, <i>2014 Firearms Annual Report</i> (available at http://www. psp.pa.gov/firearms-information/Firear m s%20Annual%20report/Pennsylvania_ State_Police_2014_Firearms_Annual_Re port.pdf) (last visited Jan. 5, 2016)	8
